Sources Relied Upon in Determining and Calculating Costs and Benefits – 
The department asked about estimated costs for involuntary integration and 
certificates of project completion from possible projects. An estimate received 
from a potential project is that it may cost approximately fifty-six thousand 
dollars ($56,000) for a storage operator to go through the process to obtain an 
involuntary integration order, and it may cost approximately fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for a storage operator to apply for and obtain a certificate of 
project completion. These estimates were from a smaller project who does not 
have actual costs from which to draw data because the potential storage operator 
has not applied for either an involuntary integration order or a certificate of

[...]

adopt rules regarding carbon sequestration project permits and carbon dioxide 
transmission pipeline certificates of authority. The possible aggregate costs for a carbon 
sequestration project, as was outlined in the regulatory analysis for 312 IAC 30, would be 
approximately two hundred thirty-two thousand one hundred dollars ($232,100). 
However, any costs associated with the proposed rules do not impose compliance costs, 
because the two (2) items addressed by the rules, involuntary integration orders and 
certificates of project completion, are not requirements imposed on a storage operator,